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tendance would be determined by the board of trustees of the relief
association in the light of the standards and practices of the school
involved. Specifically excluded is a person who is paid by his
employer while attending school at the request of his employer. Bene-
fits may continue during any period of four calendar months or less
in any 12-month period in which a person does not aitend school
if the person shows to the satisfaction of the board of trustees that
he intends fo continue in full-time school attendance immediately after
the end of the period. An educational institution is defined so as to
permit the payment of benefits to students taking vocational or aca-
demic courses in all approved, accredited or licensed schools, col-
leges, and universities. The board of trustees shall make the final
determination of eligibility for benefits if any question arises con-
cerning the approved status of the educational institution which the
student attends or proposes to aftend.

¢y (e) In the event that a miner dependent person who
is receiving a pension as provided above shall marry before the age
of 48 22, the pension shall cease as of the date of the marriage.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 791—S. F. No. 1850
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the fixing
and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its compiroller, and
six councilmen, repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 867.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  St. Paul, city of; officials; salaries.  Notwith-
standing any prior general or specific law of the state of Minnesota,
or any provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul,
its mayor shall be paid an annual salary of $13,000, its comptroller
shall be paid an annual salary of $12,500, and its councilmen shall
each be paid an annual salary of $12,000, all payable in installments
and at such times as the governing body of said city shall designate.
This section shall become effective on July 1, 1965.
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Sec. 2.  This act shall be superseded and rendered ineffective
from and after the effective date of the adoption hereafter of any
amendment to the charter of the city of Saint Paul increasing or de-
creasing any such salaries.

Sec. 3. Upon the effective date of this act, Laws 1963, Chap-
ter 867 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 792—S. F. No. 1995

An act relating to taxes on lands leased from port authority,
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 458.197, as amended,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 458.197, as
amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 564, Section 1, is amended to read:

458.197.  Port authorities; advances; taxes.  Such port au-
thority is hereby granted the power to advance its gemeral fund
moneys or credit, or both, without interest, to accomplish the objects
and purposes of sections 458.191 to 458.1991, which advances shall
be repaid from the sale or lease, or both, of such developed or rede-
veloped lands, provided, if the money advanced for such development
or redevelopment was obtained from the sale of general obligation
bonds of the port authority, then such advances shall bear a rate of
interest not less than the average annual interest rate on general obli-
gation bonds of the port authority which are outstanding at the time
such advances are made. Nothing herein shall prevent the port au-
thority from advancing the money so repaid for the accomplishment
of further objects and purposes authorized by such laws, subject to
repayment in the same manner, Nothing herein shall affect or impair
the obligation of the port authority to use rentals of lands acquired
with money so advanced to accumulate and maintain reserves secur-
ing the payment of principal and interest on revenue bonds issued to
finance port or industrial facilitics, when such rentals shall have been
pledged for this purpose in accordance with section 458.194. Nothing
herein shall require the reimbursement of advances made for the ac-
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